

No. 22-566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM YEATMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK TRAMMELL

JOSH DIXON

ERIC SELL

CENTER FOR AMERICAN

LIBERTY

1311 S. Main St.

Suite 302

Mount Airy, MD 21771

DALE SCHOWENGERDT

Counsel of Record

LANDMARK LAW PLLC

7 West 6th Ave.

Suite 518

Helena, MT 59601

(406) 438-2163

Dale@Landmarklawpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. A court’s approval of settlement and distribution of absent class members’ funds is state action that implicates constitutional rights, including the First Amendment.....4

II. Court approval of class action settlements through *cy pres* distributions is distinctly state action, even if approval of other settlements is not.....8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	5
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 816 N.W2d 878 (Wis. 2012).....	6
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	9
<i>Edwards v. Habib</i> , 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	10
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Google Inc. Street View Electronic Communications Litigation</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7, 11
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017)	7

<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emp., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	3, 11
<i>Jones v. Monsanto</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Mars Steel v. Continental Illinois Nat’l Bank & Trust</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	4
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	3, 6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	5, 9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 8

Other Authorities

Am. Law Inst., Principles of the Law of Aggregate
Litigation (2010)..... 10
